scrutiny here as well. For a high number of Bank‟s members I describe particularly

the most important and salient changes.

3.5.1 Voting weights

Let us have a look at the proposed change in voting weights first. As it was

proclaimed the largest decreases should affect developed countries while DTCs

should experience the largest increases. Well, the situation turned out not to be so

straightforward.

The few largest shareholders – the U.S., Japan, Germany, France and

United Kingdom – would actually decrease their voting weights by individually

very significant amounts relative to others. But since they are just five the total

change is a just bit more than 3% (see Table 4), and there are 149 member

countries defined as DTCs waiting for increase. Then, it is no surprise that an

28

average change of a member in absolute terms would be only 0.06%. Moreover,

the total gross increase in voting weights of DTCs is 4.95% and only China,

Mexico and Turkey would take 2.69%, so all small DTC shareholders would

experience just tiny increases. On the other hand, from all the DTCs only 23

should experience a negative change.

Country Before the Reform Change After the Reform

United States 16.36 -0.51 15.85

Japan 7.85 -1.01 6.84

Germany 4.48 -0.48 4.00

France 4.30 -0.55 3.75

United Kingdom 4.30 -0.55 3.75

China 2.78 +1.64 4.42

Mexico 1.18 +0.50 1.68

Republic of Korea 0.99 +0.58 1.57

Turkey 0.53 +0.55 1.08

Table 4: The largest changes in IBRD Shareholdings

(of more than 0.4; in per cents) (World Bank, 2010b)

The most affected member by a negative change would be Japan (-1.01%)

and, on the other side, China would experience the largest positive change

(+1.64%) which would also overtake Germany, France and United Kingdom and

become the third most powerful member of the Bank. Since the Bank had 186

members
18

 it is obvious that not everyone could undergo such increase. An overall

change concerning the grouping into DTCs and developed countries brought larger